aforesaid improvements for a period of one (1) year from the date of any project’s 
certificate of occupancy or completion.  

(2) Performance bond: When required improvements are installed after recording the plat, 
surety may be required to be posted in the amount of one hundred and twenty-five (125) 
percent of the engineer's estimate of costs.  

Buffer shall mean the required treatment of areas between different classifications of uses or 
incompatible uses. Buffers may incorporate the combinations of landscaping, open space or 
fences.  

Buffering.

[...]

through which it may be identified. 

Lot area shall mean the area formed by the horizontal plane within the lot lines.  

Lot, corner shall mean a lot abutting two (2) or more streets, or at a street intersection or at 
a street corner having an interior angle not greater than one hundred thirty-five (135) degrees. 
Unless conflicting with the prevailing developoment pattern of the adjacent lots, the exterior lot 
line of the narrowest side of the lot adjoining the street shall be considered the front of the lot, the 
exterior lot line of the longest side of the lot abutting the street shall be considered as a side of

[...]

zoning district classification of said property, or it may deny the petition. In the case of 
denial, the City Commission shall thereafter take no further action on another application 
for substantially the same proposal, on the same property, until after three hundred sixty-
five (365) days from the date of the denial.  

(Ord. No. 90-10-212, § 2(Exh. A), 3-8-10)  

Sec. 24-63. - Use-by-exception.  
The following steps shall be required to request a use-by-exception. A use-by-exception may 

be approved only for those uses and activities, which are expressly identified as a possible use-

[...]

to the City Commission pursuant to Sec. 24-49 of this Code. 

(j)  Should the City Commission deny the exception, the Community Development Board 
shall take no further action on another application for substantially the same use on the 
same property for three hundred sixty-five (365) days from the date of said denial. 

(k) The nonconforming use of neighboring lands, structures or buildings in the same zoning 
district, or the permitted use of lands, structures or buildings in other zoning districts shall 
not be considered as justification for the approval of a use-by-exception.

[...]

(4) Multi-family dwelling units:  

a. Efficiency with bedroom area combined with other living areas, four hundred eighty 
(480) square feet of living area.  

b. One (1) bedroom with individual bedroom area permanently partitioned from other 
living areas, five hundred seventy-five (575) square feet of living area.  

c. Two (2) bedrooms with each individual bedroom area permanently partitioned from 
the living areas, seven hundred (700) square feet of living area.  

d. Three (3) bedrooms with each individual bedroom area permanently partitioned from